# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4063045

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CDRD VENTURES INC.	08/17/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZYMEWORKS INC.
Street Address:	540-1385 WEST 8TH AVENUE
City:	VANCOUVER
State/Country:	BRITISH COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	V6H 3V9

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61792020
Application Number:	61792066
PCT Number:	US2014029463
Application Number:	14213504
Application Number:	62051880
Application Number:	62234452
Application Number:	62051883
PCT Number:	CA2015050910
Application Number:	14857733
Application Number:	61921242
Application Number:	62051899
PCT Number:	CA2014000920
PCT Number:	CA2014000919
Application Number:	61920425
PCT Number:	CA2014051263

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)471-3400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** sf.docketing@aporter.com

PATENT 504016387 REEL: 039821 FRAME: 0629

Correspondent Name: TODD LORENZ

Address Line 1: THREE EMBARCADERO CENTER

Address Line 2: 10TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CVI TO ZYMEWORKS CONFIRM.
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD LORENZ, REG. NO. 39,754
SIGNATURE:	/Todd Lorenz, Reg. No. 39,754/
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2016

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=ConfirmatoryAssignment-CVI-to-ZYMEWORKS#page1.tif source=ConfirmatoryAssignment-CVI-to-ZYMEWORKS#page2.tif source=ConfirmatoryAssignment-CVI-to-ZYMEWORKS#page3.tif source=ConfirmatoryAssignment-CVI-to-ZYMEWORKS#page4.tif source=ConfirmatoryAssignment-CVI-to-ZYMEWORKS#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 039821 FRAME: 0630

#### **CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS: CDRD VENTURES INC., having a place of business at 2405 Wesbrook Mall, Fourth Floor, Vancouver, BC, V6T 1Z3, CANADA ("ASSIGNOR"), owned or co-owned the entire right, title and interest for, to and within all countries worldwide in and to the inventions described in the patent applications set forth in Appendix A attached hereto (the "Inventions"), and owned or co-owned the entire right, title and interest for, to and within all countries in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent for the Inventions which may be filled under an international treaty or in any foreign country, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on said applications, including any extensions, divisions, reissues, continuations, or continuations-in-part (the "Patent Rights").

WHEREAS, ZYMEWORKS INC. having a place of business at 540-1385 West 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Vancouver, BC, V6H 3V9, CANADA ("ASSIGNEE") was desirous of acquiring and on March 18, 2016, did acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Rights from the ASSIGNOR.

NOW, THEREFORE, AS WITNESSED in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNOR by the ASSIGNEE or for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which was acknowledged and accepted by the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, the ASSIGNOR confirms having sold, assigned, transferred and set over to the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as of March 18, 2016, ASSIGNOR's full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Rights for, to and within all countries worldwide, and by way of further assurances do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns ASSIGNOR's full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Rights for, to and within all countries worldwide.

And for said consideration, it was and is covenanted and agreed that at the request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR would execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to procure Letters Patent for said Inventions in all countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement or assignment in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further covenants and

Page 1 of 5

agrees, each time a request is made, and without delay, to do such acts, and execute such further documents, agreements and assurances, that ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may, in their absolute discretion, request, in order to protect, perfect, maintain and enforce the Patent Rights herein.

The undersigned hereby authorize the firm of Arnold & Porter LLP to correct errors in this Confirmation of Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Confirmation of Assignment suitable for recordal in all countries.

EXECUTION BY/ASSIGNOR:	WITNESS:
By <u>AMAZAL</u>	By: ≤ M ←
(signature)	(signature)
Name: <u>Kongryo</u>	Name: <u>54000 NAVICE</u>
Tille: Chief Finanicial Office	a.
Dale: <u>۵۵4057 17-, 2016</u>	
At: <u>van Louvel</u> canaon	

(City & Country where Assignment Executed)

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ASSIGNMENT**

Acknowledgement of Receipt of Assignment by ZYMEWORKS INC.

(City & Country where Assignment Executed)

	WITNESS:
By: <u>Jerifer Stour</u>	By: A WOLLOW
(signature)	(signature)
Name: <u>Lennifer Kouffman-Shaw</u>	Name: AlexOrdica D'Ardica
Title: VR)Intellactual Paparty is lugal Affi	SARS.
Date: AUGUST 18, 2016	
AL: <u>Volnacuver, Carada.</u>	

## Appendix A

Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Title	Jurisdiction
US 61/792,020	15-Mar-13	Compositions Comprising Targeting Moieties and Cytotoxic	US Provisional
		or Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods Using the Same	Application
US 61/792,066	15-Mar-13	Cytoloxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	US Provisional Application
PCT/US2014/029463			PCT
14/213,504	14-Mar-14	X-100000 MOTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRAC	US
14/776,654	14-Mar-14	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	US (371 National Phase)
2014228489	14-Mar-14	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	Australia
1120150234151	14-Mar-14	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	Brazil
2906784	14-Mar-14	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	Canada
201480027374.0	14-Mar-14	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	China
201591632		Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	Eurasia Patent Organization
14763699.7	14-Mar-14	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	European Patent Office
241524	14-Mar-14	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	Israel
8633/DELNP/2015	14-Mar-14	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	India
2016-503104	14-Mar-14	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	Japan
2015-7029402	14-Mar-14	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	Republic of Korea
MX/a/2015/012868			Mexico
PI 2015002339	14-Mar-14	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	Malaysia
711982	14-Mar-14	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	New Zealand
11201507619P	denne de la company de la comp	Cylotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	Singapore
2015/06918	14-Mar-14	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	South Africa

# APPENDIX A (con)

		c Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same (Tubul	Lance monerable manerable
Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Title	Jurisdiction
US 62/051,880		Cytoloxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	US Provisional Application
JS 62/234,452	29-Sep-15	Cytoloxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	US Provisional Application

Application Serial Number	Filling Date	Title	Jurisdiction
US 62/051,883		Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	US Provisional Application
PCT/CA2015/050910	17-Sep-15	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	PCT
14/857,733	of executive constants for	Cytotoxic and Anti-Mitotic Compounds, and Methods of Using the Same	US

Application Serial	Filing Date	Title	Jurisdiction
Yumber			
JS 61/921,242	27-Dec-13	Enzymatically Cleavable Linkage System and Methods of	US Provisional
		Using the Same	Application
US 62/051,899	17-Sep-14	Linkage System and Methods of Using the Same	US Provisional
			Application
PCT/CA2014/000920	29-Dec-14	Sulfonamide-Containing Linkage Systems for Drug	PCT
		Conjugates	

Family: VAR2CSA-Dr	ug Conjuga	es	
Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Title	Jurisdiction
	29-Dec-14	VAR2CSA-Drug Conjugates	РСТ
			[ °.

Family: Antibodies having Extended Light Chains			
Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Title	Jurisdiction
		•	US Provisional Application
PCT/CA2014/051263	23-Dec-14	Antibodies Comprising C-Terminal Light Chain Polypeptide Extensions and Conjugates and Methods of Use Thereof	PCT

Page 5 of 5